For the Mahīśāsaka Vinaya, see T. 1421 (XXII) 106a4–5; For the Dharmaguptaka Vinaya,
see T. 1428 (XXII) 790c21–22. For the MSV, see T. 1450 (XXIV) 130a316–17; Gnoli 1977–1978: I. 148.
Uniquely from the other Vinayas, the Dharmaguptaka Vinaya continues to count the Buddha among the 111
Arhats: 時，世間有百一十阿羅漢弟子，佛為百一十一 (T. 1428 [XXII] 791a5–6). The Dharmaguptaka
hagiography Fo benxing ji jing lists up to 93 arhats: 是時，世間凡成九十三阿羅漢 (T. 190 [III] 835a10–b22).
Cf. also the Pāli commentary Dhammapada-atthakathā (Dhp-A. i. 87).

31 The Mahāsāṅghika side is discussed separately in the third section of this chapter.